NOTES TO THE INTERIM FINANCIAL REPORT FOR THE THIRD QUARTER ENDED 30 SEPTEMBER 2005

A. DISCLOSURE REQUIREMENTS AS PER FRS134
1. Basis of Accounting and Accounting Policies

The interim financial report has been prepared in accordance with FRS134 Interim Financial reporting and paragraph 9.22 of the Listing Requirements of Bursa Malaysia Securities Berhad.
The accounting policies and methods of computation adopted by the Group in this interim financial report are consistent with those adopted in the financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2004.
2. Preceding Annual Financial Statement
The audit report of the Group’s annual financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2004 was not subject to any qualification.

3. Seasonal or Cyclical Factors

The operations of the Group, other than the retailing division, are not subject to any seasonal or cyclical changes. The retail segment will benefit from higher consumer spending during festivals, school holidays and carnival sales.
4. Exceptional and Extraordinary Items

There were no exceptional and extraordinary items of an unusual nature affecting the assets, liabilities, equity, net income or cash flows of the Group for the current quarter.

5. Material Changes in Estimates


There were no changes in the estimates of amounts reported in prior interim periods of the current financial period or changes in estimates of amounts reported in prior financial years that have a material effect in the current interim period.  
6. Debt and Equity Securities

There were no issuance and repayment of debt securities, share buy-backs, share cancellations, shares held as treasury shares and resale of treasury shares for the current quarter.

7. Dividends Paid


There were no dividends paid during the quarter under review.

8. Segmental reporting

	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	Engineering & Construction 
	Investment holding
	Retailing
	 
	Group

	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 

	REVENUE
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 

	External revenue
	 
	 
	 
	 
	20,700,034 
	58,708 
	37,597,474 
	 
	58,356,216 

	Inter-segment revenue
	 
	 
	 
	0 
	0 
	0 
	 
	0 

	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	20,700,034 
	58,708 
	37,597,474 
	 
	58,356,216 

	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 

	RESULTS
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 

	Segment results
	 
	 
	 
	 
	(5,186,785)
	(732,787)
	4,318,480 
	 
	(1,601,092)

	Finance costs
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	(833,187)

	Loss before taxation
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	(2,434,279)

	Taxation
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	(867,449)

	Loss after taxation for the financial year
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	(3,301,727)

	Minority interest
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	(27,248)

	Pre-acquisition profit
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	(45,182)

	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	(3,374,157)

	 
	
	 
	 
	 
	 
	Investment holding
	Retailing
	 
	 

	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	Engineering & Construction 
	
	
	 
	Group

	OTHER INFORMATION
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 

	Segment assets
	 
	 
	 
	 
	23,317,636
	4,723,859
	68,342,894
	 
	96,384,390 

	Segment liabilities
	 
	 
	 
	9,275,314
	11,341,320
	32,646,919
	 
	53,263,554 

	Capital expenditure
	 
	 
	 
	369,754
	16,612
	1,873,751
	 
	2,260,116 

	Depreciation
	 
	 
	 
	 
	186,143
	47,579 
	713,206 
	 
	946,928 

	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 


9. Valuations of Property, Plant and Equipment

There was no revaluation of property, plant and equipment during the current quarter. The valuation of land and buildings had been brought forward without amendment from the previous annual audited report.
10. Material Events Subsequent to the End of the Interim Period

There was no subsequent event as at 25 November 2005.

11. Effect of Changes in the Composition of the Group

On 10 March 2005, the Group entered into a conditional Sale and Purchase Agreement, to acquire 80% equity of A.D.Trends Sdn Bhd (“ADTSB”) for a purchase consideration of RM2.8 million.  The acquisition was completed on 11 July 2005 and as a result, ADTSB is now a 80% subsidiary of the Company.

Other than the abovementioned, there were no other changes in the composition of the Group during the current interim period.
12. Changes in Contingent Liabilities/Contingent Assets

In the normal course of business, the Group makes various commitments and incurs certain liabilities . Details of the Group’s commitments and contingent liabilities as at 25 November 2005 are as follows:- 

	
	RM’000

	  Capital Commitments 

  Approved capital commitments
	

	  Contracted but not provided for
	-

	  Contingent Liabilities

  Corporate guarantees given to licensed banks for
	

	  Banking facilities granted to a subsidiary company 
	103,105


B. ADDITIONAL DISCLOSURE PURSUANT TO CHAPTER 9, PART K OF THE LISTING REQUIREMENTS OF THE BURSA MALAYSIA SECURITIES BERHAD

1. Taxation
	
	Individual Quarter
	Cumulative To Date

	
	30.09.05
	30.09.04
	30.09.05
	30.09.04

	
	
	
	
	

	Provision for Income Tax
	326,000
	346,789                      
	1,026,000
	346,789                      

	Prior Year


	(150,218)
	                     - 
	(158,551)
	                     - 

	Deferred Tax
	               - 
	86,740                      
	                     - 
	86,740                      

	Total
	175,782     
	433,529                      
	867,449           
	433,529                                           

	
	
	
	
	


The effective tax rate on the Group's profit is higher than the statutory tax rate due to losses of certain subsidiaries which cannot be set off against taxable profits made by other subsidiaries and certain expenses which are not deductible for tax purposes.   

2. Sale of Unquoted Investments and/or Properties

There were no disposals of unquoted investments or properties during the current quarter.

3. Purchase or Disposal of Quoted Investments

(a) There were no purchases or disposals of quoted securities by the Group in the current quarter.

(b) There were no investments in quoted securities as at 30 September 2005.

4. Status of Corporate Proposals

On 2 September 2005, the Group through Miroza Leather (M) Sdn Bhd ("MLSB"), a wholly-owned subsidiary, acquired two (2) ordinary shares of RM1.00 each representing 100% of the issued and paid-up share capital in Theme Fashion (M) Sdn Bhd ("TFSB") for a total cash consideration of RM2.00 only.  The acquisition represents an extension of MLSB's existing retail business that will enhance its product range to shoe products. As at todate, TFSB has not commenced its intended business operations.
5. Group Borrowings and Debt Securities

Total Group borrowings as at 30 September 2005 are as follows :-

	
	
	RM
	RM

	Short Term 
	
	

	
	Hire Purchase Creditor
	142,283
	

	
	Fixed loan
	89,136
	

	
	Bill payable
	17,790,000
	

	
	Bank overdraft
	479,546
	18,500,965

	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	

	Long Term
	
	

	
	Hire Purchase Creditor
	557,024
	

	
	Fixed loan
	4,203,804
	4,760,828

	
	
	
	

	
	
	Total
	23,261,793


The bank overdrafts, bills payable and term loans are secured over certain subsidiaries’ properties, a subsidiary’s directors’ guarantee as well as fixed deposits placed on lien. 
6. Off Balance Sheet Financial Instruments

The Group does not have any financial instruments with off balance sheet risk as at 25 November 2005 (being the last practicable date which is not earlier than 7 days from the date of issue of this quarterly report).

7. Changes in Material Litigation

Save as disclosed below, the Group is not engaged in any material litigation.

The legal case filed by Crocodile International Sdn Bhd against Miroza Leather (M) Sdn Bhd (“MLSB”) and Mr Teoh Hwa Peng, who is a director of MLSB, at the Kuala Lumpur High Court on 1-7-05 for outstanding royalty and Advertising and Promotion Fund has been settled out of court by the management of MLSB.  The final settlement sum agreed is RM250,000 with payment in five (5) equal monthly instalments of RM50,000 from October 2005 to February 2006.
8. Material Changes in the Quarterly Results compared to the results of the Preceding Quarter

The Group registered a profit before tax of RM0.34 million for the quarter under review as compared with the preceding quarter’s loss before tax of RM 1.41 million. The better performance was due mainly to continued profitability of the retailing division and lower losses incurred by the engineering division.

9. Review of Performance

A higher loss before tax of RM2.43 million was reported as against RM0.99 million for the same period last year.  The loss for the period arising mainly from the engineering division was being compensated by the profitability from the retailing division.  However, the results were not directly comparable as the accounts of the retailing division were only consolidated from July 2004 onwards.

10. Prospects for the Current Year

The Group will continue to monitor closely the performance of the engineering division with a view of returning it to a profitable position.  Meanwhile, the retailing division is expected to contribute positively to the Group’s earnings.  As such, the Directors expect the overall performance to be satisfactory for the current financial year.
11. Variance of Profit Forecast / Profit Guarantee

Not applicable to the Group. 

12. Proposed Dividend

No dividend has been declared nor recommended for the current quarter ended 30 September 2005.
13. Basic Loss Per Share

Basic loss per share is arrived at by dividing the Group’s loss attributable to shareholders of RM3,374,157 by the number of ordinary shares in issue of 42,000,000.

By order of the Board

Mah Li Chen

Tan Ley Theng

Company Secretaries

Kuala Lumpur 

25 November 2005
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